N3 %x .

Dec‘i'sion. No. s @R&@Yﬁ%&k

BEFORS THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Mattei of the Application »f

)
SAN GABRIEL VALLEY WATER CCMPANY ) Application No. 33560
for authority to increase rates in ) (Amended)
its EL MONTE DISTRICT. )

Far;es & MeDowell, by Melntyre Farzeu, attorney, ‘o
Paul Overten, attorney, and John &. Skelton,: vice
preé*aért for applicant.

Robert E. Clznk E. Kulsar, Frances Paige, Andrew :

Manz, Allen KelIer Jose Leneivera, Joseph C.
Malavsxy, Mrs. Betty Ri.ggs, Leta M. Fortisa, Joha V.
zbhort, Anzhony D. Randles, Mrs. rrec N. Curtls,u
Arthur J. reterson, James A. Garrow, Mrs. Mary Hagen,
Vrs. Virgzil nand—Il Mrs, Margaret H;mes ArThur . -
rortler, Mrs. H. A. Schobcr, Wirs. Hollie B. Ramage,
Mrs. Louise Brandt, Dick DeVogelaere, Mrs. Mary
Torres, Alice Knoain“, Utho Short, ymcﬁarE*Rean,
W. H. Voldnd Mrs. Dorothy Greenbaum, S. C. Sweetman,
M. A, Deal, L. W, wWillzams, L. T. Patten, Curtis 1.
Smith, in proprla personae, and rred K. Rho&’L, w0
proprza persona, and for 12 others, protestants.

Mrs. Katherine Gardner, Irvin E.Thompson, Clifford
Siddell, and Mrs. Fern Rogers, in propria parsonae,
Interested parties. -

John M. Gregory, Carol T. Coffey, and Theodore Stein,
for the Commission staif. .

QOPINION

San Gabriel Valley Water Company, a corporation, by the
2bove-entitled application filed July 10, 1952, as amended

November 21, 1952, seeks authority to increase rates for water
service in its El Monte District by approximately $111,000, or
L5.1 per cent for general metered sService consumers. L .

Public hearings in this matter were held bofore ,
Examiner Warner on January 12 and 14, 1953, and February 26, and 27,
1953, at EZl Monte. A motion for the granting of an interim rate

increase was made by applicant at the hearing of January 14, 1953.




A=33560 NB
(Amd.)

General Information

San Gabriel Valley Water Company operates public utility
water systems in its El Monte and Whittier Districts in Los Angeles
County and in its Fontana District in San Bernardino County.
General management of the company is conducted at its main of fice
in El Monte. As of December 31, 1952, water service was being fur-
nished to approximately 30,000 consumers. Total assets as of
November 30, 1952, amounted to $5,400,351.48. Gross revenue for
the first 1l months of 1952 amounted to $773,148.10, and total
operating expenses, including depreciation and taxes, for the same
period amounted to $653,361.85. As of September 30, 1952, the out~
standing capital stock consisted of 2,880 shares of no par value
common stock. No preferred stock has been authorized or issued.

As of that date long-term debt amounted to $2,500,000 which - -
represented 71.23 per cent of the total capital structure. The
average effective interest rate on outstanding bonds was calceulated
o be 3.56 per cent. BEarnings on the book value of equity capital
amounted to 10.46 per cent in 1951.3/ No dividends have ever been
declared or paid. Total property acquired between the years 1945
and the end of 1951 amounted to $1,553,641.30, and total net addi-

tions and betterments from 1945 to September 30, 1952, amounted to
$2,988,683.05

21 Monte District

As of December 31, 1952, water servite was being furnished

in applicant's El Monte District to 12,447 consumers, including 353

fire hydrants.z/ Of the total of 12,094 domestic and commercial

zarnings on book value of equity capital for LOLL were L.7L per
cent; 1947, 9.36 per cent; 1948, 8.91 per cent; 1949, 4.S4 per
cent; and 1950, 4.79 per cent.

2/ At the end of the year 1946 there were 5,843 consumers in the
2l Monte District.

‘;2-




o
A=33560 NB
(Amd.)

consumers, 11,360 were served at metered rates and 734 at flat

rates. In l9h8’a§plicant commenced an extensive metering program
which will culminate early in 1953 with the complete metering of
this district except for about 60 services.

The EL Monte District covers an area of approximately 2.
square miles located within unincorporated territory .of Los Angeles
County adjoining the City of Zl Monte on the north, east, -and
south. The area is divided into three districts known as the
Baldwin Park, Central and Garvey Districts.

The Baldwin Park District is located east of the San
Gabriel River. It includes the recently acquired Roy E. Rankin
system. This district is supplied with water from eight wells, the
pumping plant installations in which have a combined production
capacity of about 10,200 gallons per‘minute to furnish service to
approximately 1,700 consumers, including 49 fire hydrants.z/' The
Baldwin Park District is not interconnected with any other service
district.

The Central District is located between the San Gabriel
and Rio EHondo Rivers and adjoins the City of EL Monte. It is sup=-
plied with water from 17 wells, the pumping plant installations in
which have a production capacity in excess of 15,3005/ gallons per
zminute to furnish water service to 8,642 consumers, including 255

fire hydrants.

Applicant estimated that of the 600 consumers to be added in its
Z1 Monte Distriet during 1953, 400 would be added in the Baldwin
Park District. ‘

If applicant carries out and completes its proposed construction
program for 1953, this total would be increased to 22,600
gallons per minute.




A-33560 NB
(Amd.)

The Garvey District is located Qest of the Rio Hondo
River. Water service is furnished to 2,135 consumers, including
49 fire hydrants. This system is interconnected with the Central
District by a lO0-inch pipeline acrosé the Rio Hondo at Garvey '
Avenue. In addition, it is supplied with water pumped from three
wells, the pumping plant installations in which have a production
capacity of 1,200 gallons per miﬁute. The Poﬁrero Heights system
constitutes the southerly portion of the Garvey District but is not
interconnected to it. It is operated as an independent unit.

Water for this system is obtained by pumping from two wells, the
pumping plant installations in which have a production capacity of
1,350 gallon§ per minute.

By its Decision No. 43093, cated July 6, 1949, in
Application No. 28842 (LECFC 797), the Commission granted |
applicant’s regquest to increase rates in its E1 Monte District. By
its Decision No. 47761, dated September 30, 1952, in Application
No. 32729, applicant was authorized to acquire the water system
owned‘By the estate of Roy E. Rankin, an individual. The Rankin

system had been granted an increase in rates by Decision No. 423833,

dated May 3, 1949, in Application No. 29905 (48 CPUC 659).

The following is a comparison of applicant's present

general metered service rates for its El Monte District and for the




" A=33560 NB
(Amd.)

*

Roy E. Rankin system, its proposed rates, and the rates hereinafter’

authorized to be filed:

Per Metar Por Month
Present Ratas Proposed Authorized
El Monte Rankin _Rates :

Quantity Rates:

.-

Tirst 800 cu.ft., or 1ess ..eeen-. $1.20

- Next 1,400 cv.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. 09
Next 100 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. .. .08
Next 2,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. 08
Over 5,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. .. 07
First 1,000 cu.ft., or 155 .eevecns

Next 9,000 cu.ft., per 1,000 cu.ft.
. Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 1,000 cu.ft.

Exhibit No. 1, a report submitted by applicant,
that a representative residential consumer's annual water billi/ av
present rates in the EL Monte District would be $25.39. Under the
proposed rates it would be $36.97, an increase of $11.58, or 45.6
per cent. 3Exhibit No. 1A, also supbmitted by applicant, shows that
a representative residential consumer's annual water bill at present
rates in the Roy E. Rankin water system would be $24.18. Under the
proposed rates it would be $37.17, an increase of §l12.99, or 53.7
per cent. Under the rates hereinafter authorized to be filed such
annual water bill for either system would be $30.82, an increase
for consumers in EL Monte District of $5.43 or 2l.4 per cent, and
an increase for consumers in the Rankin system of $6.64, or 27.5
per cent, per year.

Apvlicant's Allegations

In support of this application applicant alleged that the
estimated rate of return in its ELl Monte District for the year 1952
was deficient, and that due to estimated increased operating

_expenses, including the establishment of a pension plan, the hiring

2/ For toval annual consumption of 21,800 cubic feet.

=5~




A-33560 NB
(Amd. )

of new employees, increased wages, increased costs of materials and

supplies, together with estimated capital expenditures in ZIl Monte

District of approximately £735,000 during 1953, its estimated rate
of return for the year 1953 at the present rates would be more
deficient. It contended that in order to attract capital to

-finance planned capital expenditures the filing of the proposed
rates should be. authorized.

Summary of Zarnings

The following tabulation is a summary and comparison of
estvimated earanings for the year 15952 at present and proposed rates
as submitted by applicant in its Exhibit No. 1-I, and by the
Commission staff in its Exhibit No. 7. Also shown are estimated
earnings for the year 1953 at present and proposed rates as sub-
aitted by applicant in Exhibit No. l-I.

SUMMARY, OF BARNINGS

Present Rates H Proposned Rates
Co. Exh, : PUC Exh. : Co. Exh. ¢ PUC Exh.
Ihen. No. 3= : No, 7 : No. 1= ¢ No. 7

YEAR 3952 ESTIMATED

-

Operating Revenue $ 298,853 & 295,845 & 402,209 $ 425,330

Operating Expenses (exel. .

taxes and depreciation) 176,696 171,120 176,779 171,245

Taxes 22,730 22,160 %,036 92,440

Dopreciation Ll 678 Ao} A, 678 4y 530
Total Oper. Expences 41,104 234,790 294,493 305,195

Net Operating Reverue 57,749 61,055 107,716 120,135
Rote Base (Deprociated) 1,491,976 .1,3118,000 1,521,376 1,304,000
Rate of Return 3.87% 4.63% 7.08% 92.20%

JEAR 1959 ESTIMATED
Operating Revonuo & 358,385 % 501,195

Operating Expenses (excl.
taxes and depreciation) 232,263 238,582

Taxos 29,970 Ty 208
Depreclation ' 59,243 99247 .

Total Oper. Zxponses 327,580 372,043
Not Operating Revenue 20,805 129,152
Rate Base (Depreciated) 2,047,310 2,057,310
Rate of Return 1.50% 6.28%

—fom




A=33560 NB
(And.)

The record shows that certain inter-account adjustments
were made t0 operating expenses and different allocation percentages
were used by the staff than by the company in prorating common
utility expenses and taxes. [Further, certain adjustments wére made
by the staff to recorded operating expenses for abmormal and non~
recurring expenses. Such adjustments are set forth in Exhibits
Nos. 7 and 9, and they account, primarily, for the differences in
operating expenses for the year 1952 estimated submitted by appli-
cant and the staff as shown by the preceding tabulation. ‘

The cohputation of the estimated depreciation expense for
the year 1952 by both the company and the stafl was on the
straight-line remaining life basis. Said basis should be adopted
and the order which follows will s0 provide.

Analysis of the preceding tabulation for the year 1952
estimated indicates that the greatest significant difference
between applicant's showing of estimated earnings and that of -the
staff is in the rate base. Adjustments made by the staff to the
total weighted average fixed capital of the EL Monte District
included donations in aid of construction, consumers' advances for
construction, nonoperative property, common utility property, cash
discounts, land at historical cost, write-up of fixed capital,
acquisition of Potrero Heights Mutual Water Company, and acquisi-
tion of Roy E. Rankin water systen.

The componenﬁs of the rate of return determination for
the year 1952 estimated, as submitted bylthe Commission staff,
appear %o be reasonable, and they are hereby adopted for the pur-

poses of this proceeding.é/

o/ An amount of $%,200, which was excluded Irom expense as beling a
capital item, should be added to the staff rave base on an
average-year basis. 3Such addition to capital was stipulated to
in the record by counsel for the Commission staff.

-7




A-33560 NB
(Amd.)

-,

Apnlicant's Estimate for the Year 1943
The preceding tabulaﬁion indicates that, at the present
rates, operating expenses in El.Monte District for the year 1953,
before taxes and depreciation, were estimated by applicant to
inerease by almost 562,000 over the year 1952, or 34.9 per cent,
and rate hase was estimated to increase by $555,334, or 37.2 per
cent. The increasedestimated operating expenses were attributed to
increased pumping expense, due principally to the addition of more
and larger pumping plants and due, partially, to .changes in power
schedules, regular salary increases to pfesent employees, the
employment of additional employees in the EZl Monte District,z/ the
annual cost of a pension pldh established January 1, 1953, in the
amount of more than $5,000 annually, including costs for past and
present service liabilities, for the El Monte Distriét, and
increases in legal and regulavory expenses. The increase in the
rate base was attriduted to the proposed addition of water produc-
tion and distribution facilities to be constructed in 1953, as shown
in EZxhibit No. 4. e

I

Conclusion

From a careful review and consideraticn of the record, it

appears that applicant is in need of financial relief, but that. the

proposed rates would produce an excessive rate of return, therefore,

7/ Applicant estimated it would add about 20 employees to its
payroll throughout its entire system during 1953. Some of such
additional employees would replace employees whe have resigned
or have been discharged, some would be employees on military
leave returning to the Company's employ, and the balance would
be new employees. Applicant's payroll as of February 27, 1953,
together with its contemplated payroll for 1953 are shown in :
Exhibit NO- 5' Lo o ’ . o

t o - e,

wi




4=33560 NBx
(Amd.)

-

i

the filing of a schedule of rates will be authorized by the order "~

which follows which will produce additional gross revenues of
approxzmately '59 OOO; When related to operating‘expénses, taxes, -
denreciation and rate base for the estimated’ year 1952 adopted”
hereinbefore, such additional gross revenues would have produced 'a
rate of return of approximately 6.7 per cent. Taking into account = '~
the declining trend of rate of return as indicated by the record,

such rate of feﬁﬁrn for the past test period is found“to be just -~

and reasonable and will provide a fair return for the future.

The above-entitled application as amended having been’
fmled pudblic hearings having been held thereon, the matter having
been aubmzcted and the Commission being fully advised in the
premzses,

I7 IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates”
and chafgés authorized herein are justified and thav present rates
in so far as they differ from those hercéin prescribed are unjust and-
unreasonéble; therefofé,

IT IS HERSBY ORDERED as follows:

1. a. That San Gabriel Valley Water Company be, and it
15, authorized to file in quadruplicate with this
Commission after the effective date of this order,
in conformity with the Commission's General Order
No. 96, the schedules of rates shown in Exhibit A
attached hereto, and on not lessz than five days’
notice %o the Commission and the public, to make
such rates effective for services rendered on and¢,/’/’,
afzer May 8, 1953.

That applicant shall file in quadrupl~cate with
this Commission within thirty days after the ,
effective date of this order, a complete set of
rules and regulations, containing therein Rules

and Regulations Nos. 15 and 19 showrn in Exhidit B
attached hereto, and four copies of a tariff service’
area map, in conform;ty with the Commission’s
General Order No. 96.




That applicant shall review annually the accruals
to depreciation reserve which shall be based
upon spreading the original cost of the plant,
less estimated net salvage, and less depreciation
reserve, over the estimated remaining life of the
property. The results of these reviews shall be
submitted annually to the Commission.

That San Gabriel Valley Water Company shall file
progress reports, in writing, with the Commission
every ninety days after the effective date of
this order, and until each item of its proposed
construction program is completed or abandoned.
Such reports shall show the progress in carrying
out and completing said proposed construction
program in the El Monte Distric¢t as shown in
Exhibit No. 4. The reports shall also show the
completion date, together with the cost of each
completed project.

That applicant's presently filed tariffs for its
El Yonte District be canceled on the da%e the
rates and rules and regulations hereinabove
authorized become effective, respectively.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.
/' e
Dated p&ﬁézéy ,Anﬁﬁﬁivg/ﬁmﬁﬁ/California, this /Q2f7ﬁéi

day of ﬁﬁ/‘-'}ﬂ , 1953.
ﬂ‘/.m\

/
| ‘P;eéidéhn.




EXHIBIT A
Page L of 5

Schedule No. 1
- CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Throughout the entire EL Monte District in undncorporated territory
in the general vieinity of the City of EL Monte, Los Angeles County.

RATES :
Per Meter

Quantity Rates: ' ' ' ‘ o ' Per Month

First 800 CuU.ft. 0F 18SS.uvevescncenes
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cuoftecacer..
Next 2,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fteee.....
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuoftueeeee..

Minimum Charge:

FOr 5/8 % 5/h~inch MeLer . errveronnncnn.
For 3/~ ineh MELeT e unnreeorannns
For BRSNS 1) B0 L2 N
For 1deineh meter.ereeninrennenn
For R=inCh MeLereerererrnvnnnnes
Fer CEE,T 05, 23 1
For LeinCh Meter . i eennnncoeenn
For b=ifCh MELeY . vrrrinnnrnnonn

«w

SSF'\)\::\»NH
[ ]

. . L]

388%888%

The Minimum Charge will entitle the
consumer to the quantity of water which
that monthly minimum charge will purchase
at the Quantity Rates.




A=33560

EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 5

Schedule No. 2
CONSTRUCTION AND TANX TRUCK FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to tomporary water service rendered on a £flat rate bagis
for strect paving, curb and sidewalk construction, and for all water
delivered to tank wagons or trucks from fire hydrants or other outlets
provided for such purposes.

TERRITORY

Throughout the entire EL Monte District in unincorporated territory
in the general vicinity of the City of EL Monte, Los Angeles County.

RATES
Unit Rates:

For sidewalk construction, per 100 5Quft.vicevccecesns $0.15
For street curb construction, per 100 lineal ft...e... .30
For trench settling, per lineal foot of section

of trench 2 £2. DY b fteriiiecenceneccennecceanceene oOL
For street paving 5 inches thick, per 100 3Qefte.vvn.. .19
For street paving A inches thick, per 100 5Qeftesecees 22
For sprinkling subgrade of street and roadway

construction in application of oil or any form

of patented oil paving or surfacing, or for

rolling and settling subgrade, per 7,000 sq.ft.

Of TOAUWAY veaseesrvrossorsrrecsoroncrnsncsancosnnsnne Lad0
For water delivered % tank wagon or truck, per

100 £ALlIONS . auecnsrcennccanccvovennncnans evsesenssss 05

Minimum Charge: . Per Month
For any service under this scheduleeereeenrvesnnees 9200

The Mirimum Charge will emtitle the concumer

0 the use of water whicha the Monthly Minimum

Charge will purchase at the Unit Rates.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Any consumer wishing to obtain water deliveries under this
schedule must obtain a written permit from the company.

2. In addition, where water is to be obtained from fire hydrants,
cuch permits must Lirst be obtained from the local Fire Protection District
as said district may require.




A=33560

ZHIBIT A
Page 3 of 5

Schedule No. 3

PUBLIC FIRE NYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY ‘o

Applicable to all water service rendered to f{ire hydrants owned
by the lecal Fire Protection Districts.

TERRITCRY

Throughout the entire EL Monte District in unincorporated territory
in the general vicinity of the City of El Monte, lLos Angeles County.

-

-« Per Month

or each fire hydrant connected to a main o
inches in diameter Or LarfClecescecaccrcencrvveonses H1a50
cach fire hydrant connected t0 a main

€535 than 4 inches in lameter.eeervevsercerssvoccones 1,00

Fo

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

%. The company will supply only such water at such pressure as
may be availoble from time to time as to result of its normal operaticn
of the system.

2. The customer shall indemnify the company and save it harmless
against any and all claims arising out of service under this schedulo
and shall further agree to make no claims againct the company for any
loss or damepge resulting f{rom service hereunder.

3. Fire hydrants will be attached to thc company's distribution
mains Lor public fire protection only upon receipt of propor resolution
passed by the local Fire Protection District. Said resolution must
designate the specific location at which each is to be installed.

L. The foregoing charges for water service to fire hydrants are
bazed upon the understanding that they are to be owned by the local
Fire Protection District and arc to be installed, maintained, painted,
inspected and relocated at +the expense of such district.




EXEIBIT A
Page’l of 5

Schedule No. &4
PRIVATE FIRE FPROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered for private fire
Protection purpescs. : ‘ '

TERRITORY

Throughout the entire EL Monte District in unincorporated territory
in the general vicinity of the City of EL Monte, Los Angeles County.

RATES

The charge for fire sprinkler service ic $1.00 Per month per inch’
of diameter of the service.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The customer will pay without refund, the entire cost of
installing the fire sprinkler service.

-

2. The minimum dismeter for fire sprinkler service will be
4 4nches.

3. The customer's installution must de such az to sepcrate effec-
tively the fire sprinkler system from thet of the customer's
regula™ water service. As a part of the sprinkler cervice installation
there shall be a detector check or other similar device acceptable to
the Company which will indicate the use of water. Ay unsuthorized
use will be charged for at the regular established rates for General
Metered Service and may be grounds for the Company's discontinuing
the fire sprinkler service without 1iability to the Company.

L. There shell be 7o cross connections between the fire sprinkler
systez supplied by water through the Company's fire SPrinkler scrvice
Lo any other source of supply without the specific approval of the
Company. This specific approval, 1if given, will &t least require, at
the customer's expense, a gpecial doudle eheck valve installation or
other device acceptable to the Company. Any such unauthorized eross

connection may be the grounds for immediately discontinuing the sprinler
cervice without 1iadility to +he Company.




A 33560 *

EYEIBIT A
Page 5 of 5

Schedule No., S

TEMPORARY FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicsdle to all water service rendered on & flat rate basis
Pending installation of meters.

TERRITORY

Throughout the entire EL Monmte District iz uwnincorporated territory
in the general vieinity of the City of EL Monte, Loz Angeles County.

4ot

o e R B .
L) e . 2 \a" T ¥ :,'

(Company to insert here a lict of all clascifications of service
now being rendered at flat rates, showing monthly rotes for such

clasgificotions which would result in charges no more thon twenty
per cont greater then charges mow being made.)

v ot

SPECTAL CONDITIONS ‘ I

L. DNo new applications will be received for service under +this
cchedule,

2. Existing consumers racelving service under this schedule will
be placed on metered service as 500m as the rearrangement of piping
will permit, and thercafter sorvice will be rendered only under
Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.




s3350 18 @
(Amd.)

| EXHIBIT B
Page'l of 3.

Rale .and Regulotion No. 15
MAIN EXTENSIONS
A. Goneral or Ordinary Extonsions

In applications for ordinary extension of mainsc, other than to serve sub-
divisions, tracts or organized corvice districts, the utility will extend its
water distribution mains to new consumers at its own expence when the reguired
total length of main extension from the nearest existing distribution main is
not in excess of 100 feet per service connection. If the total length of main
oxtension iz in excess of 100 foet por service connection applied for, the
applicant or applicants for such cervice will bo required to advonce that por-
tion of the reasonable estimated coct of such oxtension over and above the
estinmated reasonable cost of 100 feet of the main extension por service copnec=
tion, exclusive of cost of service comnections and meters and of any costs of
increasing the size or capacity of the utility's existing mains or any other
facilities used or zecezsary for supplying the proposed extension; provided,
however, “hat in no case will tne ahove estimate be based upon the cost of a
noin in excess of L inches in diamoter. The money so advanced will be refunded
without {interest in poyments ogqual to the reasonabdble actual cost of 200 feot of
the main extension in place, to be made within 90 days after installation of
oeach additional regular and bona £ide service commection attached to the
extansion for which deposit has been made. No refunds will be made after a
period of 10 years after the date of complotion of the main extencion and the
totol remnd sholl not exceed the original deposit.

In addit:!.on to refunds made on the basis of additional service comnections
a.ttached directly to the extension for which a doposit has been made &5 pro-
vided in the preced.mg peragroph, refunds also. will be made to the depositer
(or depositors) in those cases where an additionel regular and bopa fide con=
sumer (or consumers) may be served by a sudbseguent main exten.,:.cn, oither
continuous or laterol, cupplied from the original extension upen which sn advance
deposit iz still refundable, whenever the length of the further extensioen is
less than 100 feet per service comnoction. Such additionol refunds will be
vased on the difference between the 100-foot allowancé per service comnection
and the lengths of the required subsequent extension at the average unit cost
of the original extension. In those cases where subsequent consumers are
served through & series of such main extensions, refunds will be made to
depositors in chronological order beginning with the first of the extencions
in the series from the original point of supply, until the amount advanced is
fully repaid within the perioed of 10 years as specified above. In those cases
where two or more ¢onsumers have made 4 joint advance deposit on the same
extenoion, refunds will bo made on a prorata basis.

AMjustment of any substantial differanco between the ectimated snd the
reasonable actual ¢ost will be made within 60 days after completion of the ' .
instellation, subject to reviow by the Public Utilities Commission in the
event of dicagreement or dispute between dopositor and the utility. No advance
deposit in aid of construction will bo required frem an applicent requesting
regular and bono {ide service other than temporary from a main elready in place.

Where streets, highways and freeways exceed 70 fcet in width, the compeny
28y require a main on each side of the street and the length of the extension




A=33560 NB
(Amé.)

EXHZFBIT B
Pago 2 of 3
Rule and Regulation No. 15

MAIN EXTENSIONS
(Continued)

will be measured from the nearost exlating main on the same side of the
thoroughfare as the premises to be suppliod.

B, Zxtensions to Serve Subdivizions, Tracts or Organized Service Districts

Applicants for main extensions to serve new subdivisions, tracts or service
districts will be required o deposit with the utility before comstruction is
commenced the estimated reasonable cost of installetion of the mains and
necessoary fittings, gotes and housings therefor from the nearsst existing main,
exclusive of service comnnections and meters, and exclusive of any costs of
increasing the size or capacity of the utility's existing madns and for any
other facilities used or necessary for supplying the proposed extension. Pro-
vided, however, that in the ovent applicant requezts, or local laws or ordinaces
provide, that distribution stubs or service commectionc to lots in such subdi-
vizions, tracts, or service districts be installed prior to the paving of streets,

the cost of such stubs and service connections shall be included in the amount of
the deposit.

. The size, type and qualityvof materials, and location of the mainSJwillibe
spocified by.the utility and the actual construction will be done by the-
utility or by a comstructing agency acceptable to it.

In case of diszagreement over location, size, type or quality of materisls
of the mains cpecified or the comstructing medium, or the amount 140 be advanced

by applicant, the matter may be referred to the Public Ttilities Commi sion for
settlement.

Adjustment of any substantial differences between the estimated and the
reasonable actusl ¢ost thereof will be made within 90 dayc ofter complotion of
the installation, subject to review by the Public Utilities Commission in the
event of dizagreement or disputc between depositor and the utility.

For a period not exceeding 10 years from and after the date of completion
of the main extension, the utility will refund without interest to the depozitor,
or other party entitled thereto, ammually, 35 per ceant of the gross revenues
due and receivable from each bona fide consumer attached to the extension within
the subdivision, tract or serwvice district; provided, however, that the total

paynent thus made by the utility shall not exceed the amount of the original
depocit, without interest.

Money advanced for installation of stubs and service commections will be
refunded without interest in paymeats equal to the actual reasonable cost of
each stub and service connection within 90 days after it is placed in service.
No refunds hereuwnder will be made after poriods of %en years from and after the
date of completion of the original extension, and the total refund for such
stub and service connoction will not exceed the original deposit without interest.




4-33560 NB
(Amd.)

mIIBIT 3
Page 3 of 3

Rude and Regulation Ne. 19

BIVONTHLY, METER READING AND BILLING

The special rules set forth on this sheet are established, and anmy
other mules or regulations, rates, or contracts of this company on file with
the Public Utilities Commission and inconsistent herewith sholl Be taken as
suspended or modified to the extent necossary to remove such inconsistency;

1. For all metered customers sorved by the company, water meters

may, &t the optlon of the company, be normally resd at intervals
of approximately two montbs instoad of onme menth.

The charge for service rendored in each two-month poriod will
be computed at the applicable filed rate schedule by doubling
the monthly minimum charge and the number of cubic feet to
which each block rate is applicable on & monthly basis.

Bills for sorvice supplied during each such two-month period
shall be rendered promptly after the close of such poriod and
shall be payable in the same manner ac monthly bills.

Where meters are normally read at monthly intervals » opening
ard closing bills and monthly Bills for water sorvice rendered
for periods of less than 27 days or more them 33 days will be
computed in accordance with the rate applicable to that service
but the amount of the blocks in the schedule and minimum charge
as get forth will be prorated om the basis of the number of
doys in tho period in question %o the totol number of days 4in
an averago month which will be taken as 30.4 days.

Where bimonthly meter reading is established, opening and closing bills
and bills for irrogular pericd will be computed in accordance with the above
paragraph, except that pericd of 54 to 66 days, both inclusive, will be con~-
sicdered two months. - L ’




